## House Resolution 1207

By: Representatives Burnough of the 77<sup>th</sup>, Scott of the 76<sup>th</sup>, Bazemore of the 63<sup>rd</sup>, Schofield of the 60<sup>th</sup>, and Douglas of the 78<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending the Clayton County Chamber of Commerce; and for other

- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Clayton County Chamber of Commerce is a business organization dedicated
- 4 to making Clayton County the ideal place in metro Atlanta to live, work, and play; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Clayton Chamber is one of the largest business associations in the region, 6 uniting business and professional firms to accomplish collectively what cannot be done 7 individually: and
- 7 individually; and
- 8 WHEREAS, founded in 1953 and accredited by the United States Chamber of Commerce,
- 9 the Clayton County Chamber of Commerce promotes business growth and enhances the
- 10 overall business climate for a prosperous Clayton County; and
- 11 WHEREAS, although Clayton County is one of the smallest counties in the State of Georgia
- 12 at 125 square miles, it possesses one of the strongest business climates, boasting more than
- 13 6,000 businesses; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of thisextraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.

16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that 17 the members of this body recognize and commend the Clayton County Chamber of 18 Commerce for its many valuable contributions on behalf of the citizens of Georgia and 19 extend best wishes for its continued growth, development, and success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
Clayton County Chamber of Commerce.